Effective part of

the derivative

recorded in OCI

as at 30 June

2024  Type
Nominal value

EUR Type
Nominal value

EUR

TAV Airports

Variable rate

bank loans 710
Interest rate

swap CFH 483 68 % 50 7

AIG

Variable rate

bank loans 65
Interest rate

swap CFH 52 80 % – –
(1) Ratio of nominal value of hedging instruments to nominal value of hedged items

There is no ineffectiveness at 30 June 2024 in relation to the

interest rate swaps.

As at 30 June 2024, the analysis of sensitivity to interest- rate risk

is as follows:

The test is carried out for all bank and bond debt of the

Group’s consolidated entities. The interest-rate risk sensitivity

analysis is based on the assumption of a +/-100bps shock to the

EUR and USD curves, representing all the Group’s outstanding

bank debt and bonds, with the exception of four loans

denominated in Turkish lira for an amount of TRY 16 million or

€470,000 at 30 June 2024

 As at 30 June, 2024

 Impact on equity Impact on income

(in millions of euros) +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points
Sensitivity of interest expense (+/- interest on debts and +/-

payments on derivatives) N/A N/A -1.38 1.39
Fair value sensitivity of derivatives qualifying as hedging

instruments (1) 16.97 -18.70 N/A N/A
(1) The TAV sub-group and AIG do not hold any derivatives that do not qualify as hedging instruments.

(in millions of euros) Maturity < 1 year
Maturity between

1 & 5 years Maturity > 5 years
As at 30 June,

2024 Fair value
Derivatives classified as cash flow hedges 34 150 351 535 50
TOTAL 34 150 351 535 50

   F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M A T I O N  O N  T H E  A S S E T S ,  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  A N D  H A L F - Y E A R  2 0 2 4

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
G R O U P E  A D P  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  O F  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 4

A É R O P O R T S  D E  P A R I S  /   I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4  8 9

EXCHANGE RISK

The breakdown of financial assets and liabilities by currency is as follows:

(in millions of euros)
As at 30 June,

2024 Euro TRY USD AED INR JOD
Other

currencies
Other non-current financial assets 1,790 1,591 17 167 3 – – 12
Contract assets 4 1 – – 1 – – 2
Trade receivables 1,143 994 19 44 1 – 50 35
Other receivables (1) 228 163 12 7 3 1 2 40
Other current financial assets 151 54 67 2 – – 26 2
Cash and cash equivalents 1,913 1,638 18 163 5 4 32 53
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 5,229 4,441 133 383 13 5 110 144
Non-current debt 8,776 7,676 16 1,084 – – – –
Contract liabilities 2 1 – – 1 – – –
Trade payables and other payables 710 636 14 16 1 – 9 34
Other debts and other non-current

liabilities (1) 1,711 1,398 15 102 6 4 149 37
Current debt 1,751 1,705 1 44 – – – 1
TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 12,950 11,416 46 1,246 8 4 158 72

(1) Other receivables and other debts exclude all accounts which do not constitute, within the terms of IAS 32, contractual rights and obligations, such

as tax and social security debts or receivables.

Other currencies relate primarily to the Kazakh tenge (KAZ),

Saudi rial (SAR), Qatari rial (QAR) and Oman rial (OMR).

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in the Indian rupee against

the euro.

As the purchase price is partially denominated in Indian rupees,

an appreciation/depreciation of Indian rupee compared to

euro of 10% would have a nil impact on the profit before tax

and positive/negative impacts of  €87 million on investment in